## CHAPTER 549—S.F.No.2089

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to police pensions in the city of Saint Paul; amending Laws 1955, Chapter 151, Section 1, Subdivision 6, as amended; Section 9, Subdivision 5, as amended; and Section 13, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Laws 1955, Chapter 151, Section 1, Subdivision 6, as amended by Laws 1963, Chapter 271, Section 3, is amended to read:
- Subd. 6. SAINT PAUL, CITY OF; POLICE PENSIONS. "Child" means an unmarried minor child of a deceased member, such child being under the age of 18 years, or a full time student under the age of 23 years, who was living while the deceased member was on the payroll of the police department of the city, or born within nine months after the decedent was withdrawn from such payroll, and includes a child legally adopted by the deceased member before or while the member was on the payroll of the police department of the city.
- Sec. 2. Laws 1955, Chapter 151, Section 13, as amended by Laws 1963, Chapter 271, Section 7, is amended to read:
- Sec. 13. The association shall pay a pension to the widow or any child under 18 years of age of any pensioned and retired member, or to the widow or any child under 18 years of age of any member who dies while in the service of the city police department, or to the widow or any child under 18 years of age of any member who, after being a member of the city police department for not less than 20 years. severs his connection with the department, and dies before attaining the age of 50 years. The association shall pay to any such widow a pension of 20 units per month. The association shall pay to any such child under 18 years of age a pension of five units per month until the child attains the age of 18 years, provided, however, that if such child is married at the time of the death of the member or marries or becomes legally adopted after the death of the member, such child shall not be entitled to such benefits. If the widow and children reside together, the pension payable to the children shall be paid to the widow and shall be used for the support of such children. If a widow remarries, her pension immediately ceases and the association shall not make any further pension payments to her. For the purposes of this section, all provisions governing a child under 18 shall be extended to include a full time student under the age of 23.
- Sec. 3. Laws 1955, Chapter 151, Section 9, Subdivision 5, as amended by Laws 1963, Chapter 271, Section 5, is amended to read:

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

- Subd. 5. In addition to the pension of 40 units per month provided for in subdivision 4, the association shall pay a pension of one unit per month for each additional year of service over 20 years, provided, however that each member who retires from the service of the police department after June 1, 1971 shall receive two units per month for each additional year of service over 20 years, but the total of these pension payments shall not exceed 50 units per month.
- Sec. 4. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the governing body of the city of Saint Paul, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.-021.

Approved May 26, 1971.

## CHAPTER 550—S.F.No.2108

[Coded]

An act relating to public welfare; imposing penalties in connection with public assistance wrongfully obtained; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1969, Sections 245.34, Subdivision 1; 256.31; 256.68; 256.83 and 256B.16.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [256.98] PUBLIC WELFARE; WRONGFULLY OBTAINING ASSISTANCE; MISDEMEANOR. Whoever obtains, or attempts to obtain, or aids or abets any person to obtain by means of a wilfully false statement or representation, or by impersonation or other fraudulent device, assistance to which he is not entitled, or assistance greater than that to which he is entitled, or knowingly aids or abets in buying or in any way disposing of the property of a recipient of assistance without the consent of the county agency with intent to defeat the purposes of sections 245.21 to 245.43, 256.13 to 256.43, 256.49 to 256.71, 256.72 to 256.87, or chapter 256B, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor. The amount of any assistance paid incorrectly by way of the aforementioned means and established by judicial determination shall be recoverable from the recipient or his estate by the county as a debt due the county. Any amounts recovered shall be paid to the appropriate units of government in the same manner as provided in section 256.863.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Sections 245.34, Subdivision 1; 256.31; 256.68; 256.83 and 256B.16, are repealed.

Approved May 26, 1971.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.